3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

PERFORMANCE IN MULTIPLE SCHEDULES

A thesis presented to the University of Auckland
in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

in Psychology

by

Lesle Frances Charman

1983



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I gratefully acknowledge the expert guidance of my supervisor

Michael Davison, D.Sc, throughout every aspect of this research,

I also thank Associate Professor Ivan Beale for accepting the

task of co-supervisor.

and

I thank my husband, Eric Charman, for his unfailing support and

encouragement.

ii




ABSTRACT

Four experiments are reported. Each experiment investigated a
different wvariable which at sometime hag been thought to
influence performance in multiple schedules, Variable-interval
schedules were used in all experiments and twelve pigeons served
as subjects, six in the first two experiments and six in the
third and fourth, The parametric data provided by each
experiment were analysed using the generalized matching law and
comparisons with findings in concurrent-schedule research were
made. In Experiment 1 the effects of component durations and
component reinforcer rates on multiple-schedule performance were
investigated. Component duration did not affect sensitivity to

the ratios of reinforcer rates. In Experiment 2 the effects of

food deprivation and component reinforcer rates on multiple-
schedule performance were investigated. Sensitivity to the ratios
of reinforcer rates increased as deprivation was reduced.
However, the data could only be explained by a model which
assumed no direct component interaction. In Experiment 3 the
discriminability of the stimuli customarily used in multiplé-
schedule research was investigated. The stimuli were perfectly
discriminable. It was shown that the undermatching of response
and reinforcer ratios typical of multiple-schedule performance
was not the result of a failure to discriminate the stimuli
signalling the components. In Experiment 4, a procedure for
investigating time allocation in multiple schedules was
introduced. The birds could switch in to the component in

effect, and the components alternated at three minute intervals.

iii



Each switch in to a component gave acess to the schedule in
effect for fixed brief periods. Ratios of component response
rates showed typical multiple-schedule undermatching. However, a
commonality in concurrent and multiple-schedule performance was
revealed in respect to local or switched-in response rates. In
both types of schedule, it appears that pigeons allocate time so
as to equalize the local response rates. It is apparent that the
differences reported between concurrent and multiple-schedules
with respect to the sensitivity with which responses are
distributed between the components as a function of the
distribution of reinforcers are a result of the constraints
imposed on the subjects’ allocation of time in multiple

schedules.

iv



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF EQUATIONS

Chapter

1.
11

111,

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

EXPERIMENT 1

Introduction to Experiment 1

Method: Experiment 1A

Results and Discussion: Experiment 1A
Introduction to Experiment 1B: Method
Results and Discussion: Experiment 1B
Introduction to Experiment 1C

Method: Experiment 1C

Results and Discussion: Experiment 1C
Introduction to Experiment 1D: Method
Results: Experiment 1D

General Discussion: Experiment 1

EXPERIMENT 2

Introduction
Method
Resgults

Discussion

ii

iii

viii

xvi

Page

21
24
27
32
34
35
36
40
46
48
50

57
61
65
68



Page

1v, EXPERIMENT 3

Introduction 77
Method 78
Results and Discussion 80
V. EXPERIMENT 4
Introduction to Experiment 4 87
General Method: Experiment 4 92
Method: Part 1 94
Results: Part 1 96
Discussion: Part 1 102
Method: Part 2 103
Results: Part 2 104
Discussion: Part 2 109
Method: Part 3 111
Results: Part 3 113
Discussion: Part 3 118
Method: Part 4 119
Results and Discussion: Part 4 120
General Discussion: Experiment 4 121
VI, GENERAL DISCUSSION
Brief Summary of Experiments and Results 130
Quantitative Models 136
Suggestions for Further Research L%
Final Summary 157
REFERENCES 160

vi




APPENDICES

1A
1B
1C
1D
2R
2B
3A
3B
3c

3D

Data
Data
Data
Data
Data
Data
Data
Data
Data

Data

from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from

from

Experiment
Experiment
Experiment
Experiment
Experiment
Experiment
Experiment
Experiment
Experiment

Experiment

1
1B
1c
1D
21
2

4:
4:

4:

vii

Varied Body Weights
Maximum Body Weight
Part 1
Part 2
Part 3

Part 4

Page

167
173
176
182
186
190
197
200
203
206



LIST OF TABLES

Page
Chapter 2
2.1 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 1A, 26
2.2 Estimates of a and log c (Equation 1.2) 29
for data from Experiment 1A.
23 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 1B. 33
2.4 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 1C, 7
2.5 Estimates of a (Equation 1.2) 41
for data from Experiment 1C.
2.6 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 1D, 47
Chapter 3
T, 1 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 2, 63
3.2 Estimates of k and Ro (Equation 1.,7) for data 73
from Experiment 2.
Chapter 4
4.1 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 3. 81
4.2 Response and reinforcer rates in Experiment 3. 82
Chapter 5
5.1 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 4, Part 1. 95
5.2 Estimates of a and log c (Equation 1.2) 99
for data from Experiment 4, Part 1.
53 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 4, Part 2. 104
5.4 Estimates of a and log ¢ (Equation 1.2) 107
for data from Experiment 4, Part 2.
5.5 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 4, Part 3. 112
5.6 Estimates of a and log ¢ (Equation 1.2) 116

viii



Table Page
for data from Experiment 4, Part 3.

S 7 Sequence of conditions for Experiment 4, Part 4. 120

ix



LIST OF FIGURES

Facing Page
Chapter 2

24 The log ratio of response rates as a function of 28
the log ratio of the obtained reinforcer rates
for one bird in the four parts of Experiment 1A,

2.2 The log ratio of response rates as a function of 34
the log ratio of the obtained reinforcer rates
in Experiment 1B (single-key multiple schedules).

243 The log ratio of response rates as a function of 35
the log ratio of the obtained reinforcer rates
in Experiment 1B (two-key multiple schedules).

2.4 Relative response rates as a function of 48
component duration in Experiment 1D,

2., Relative response rates as a function of 49
component duration in Experiment 1D when
schedules were reversed from those in Figure 2.4.

246 Absolute response rates as a function of 50
component duration in Experiment 1D.

2.7 Absolute response rates as a function of S
component duration in Experiment 1D when
shedules were reversed from those in Figure 2.6.

Chapter 3

I | Relative rates of responding as a function of 65
percent ad lib body weight (ascending conditions).

3.2 Relative rates of responding as a function of 66

percent ad lib body weight (descending conditions).



Figure

3.3

39

3.6

3.7

Chapter 4

4.1

4,2

Chapter 5

Dl

Facing Page

The log ratio of response rates as a function of
the log ratio of the obtained reinforcer rates in
Part 2 of Experiment 2 (maximum body weight).
Absolute response rates as a function of percent
ad lib body weight (ascending conditions).
Absolute response rates as a function of percent
ad lib body weight (descending conditions).
Estimates of a (Equation 1.2) for pairs of body
weight conditions from Part 1 (ascending) and
Part 3 (descending) of Experiment 2.

Estimates of the parameters Ro and m

(Equation 1.5) for pairs of body weight

conditions from Parts 1 and 3 in .Experiment 2.

Absolute response rates as a function of relative
reinforcer rates obtained in Experiment 3,

The log ratio of response rates on the
non-extinction keys as a function of the log ratio
of the obtained reinforcer rates in Experiment 3,
The percentage of the total number of pecks on the
non-extinction keys as a function of the relative

reinforcer rates obtained in Experiment 3.

The proportion of the total session time switched
in as a function of the relative rate of
reinforcers obtained in the red component in

Experiment 4, Part 1, 5-sec access,.

xi

67

68

69

70

71

81

83

84

96



Figure Facing Page
S The proportion of the total session time switched 97
in to each of the red and green components as a

function of the relative rate of reinforcers
obtained in the red component in Experiment 4,
Part 1, S5-sec access.

5.3 Absolute response rates as a function of the 98
relative rate of reinforcers obtained in the red
component in Experiment 4, Part 1, S5-sec access.

5.4 The log ratio of time switched in to the red and 99
green components as a function of the log ratio
of the reinforcer rates obtained in
Experiment 4, Part 1, S5-sec access.

5.5 The log ratio of component response rates as a 100
function of the log ratio of reinforcer rates
obtained in Experiment 4, Part 1, 5-sec access.

< The log ratio of switched-in response rates in 101
the red and green components as a function of the
log ratio of reinforcer rates obtained in the
components in Experiment 4, Part 1, 5-sec access.

o W ¢ The log ratio of time-out of the two components 102
as a function of the log ratio of reinforcer
rateg obtained in the components in Experiment 4,

Part 1, S5-sec access.

5.8 The proportion of the total session time switched 105
in as a function of the relative rate of
reinforcers obtained in the red component in

Experiment 4, Part 2, 7.5-sec access.

xii



Figure

59

5.10

v

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

Facing Page
The proportion of the total session time switched 106
in to each of the red and green components as a
function of the relative rate of reinforcers
obtained in the red component in Experiment 4,
Part 2, 7.5-sec access.
Absolute response rates as a function of the 107
relative rate of reinforcers obtained in the red
component in Experiment 4, Part 2, 7.5-sec access.
The log ratio of time switched in to the red and 107
green components as a function of the log ratio
of the obtained reinforcer rates in Experiment 4,
Part 2, 7.5-sec access,
The log ratio of component response rates as a 107
function of the log ratio of reinforcer rates
obtained in Experiment 4, Part 2, 7.5-sec access.
The log ratio of switched-in response rates in 108
the red and green components as a function of
the log ratio of reinforcer rates obtained in the
components in Experiment 4, Part 2, 7.5-s8ec access.
The log ratio of time-out of the two components 109
as a function of the log ratio of reinforcer
rates obtained in the components in Experiment 4,
Part 2, 7.5-sec access.
The proportion of the total session time switched 113
in as a function of the relative rate of
reinforcers obtained in the red component in

Experiment 4, Part 3, 2-sec access,.

xiii



Figure

9,16

9.17

5.18

2:19

5.20

9,22

Facing

The proportion of the total session time switched
in to each of the red and green components as a
function of the relative rate of reinforcers
obtained in the red component in Experiment 4,
Part 3, 2-sec access.

Absolute response rates as a function of the
relative rate of reinforcers obtained in the red
component in Experiment 4, Part 1, 2-sec access.
The log ratio of time switched in to the red and
green components as a function of the log ratio
of the obtained reinforcer rates in Experiment 4,
Part 3, 2-sec access.

The log ratio of component response rates as a

function of the log ratio of the obtained

reinforcer rates in Experiment 4, Part 3,

2-gec access,

The log ratio of switched-in response rates in
the red and green components as a function of

the log ratio of reinforcer rates obtained in the
components in Experiment 4, Part 3, 2-sec access.
The log ratio of time-out of the two components
as a function of the log ratio of reinforcer
rates obtained in the components in Experiment 4,
Part 3, 2-sec access,

The proportion of the total time switched into
the components as a function of the side-key

duration in Experiment 4, Part 4.

Xiv

Page

114

115

116

117

118

119

121



Figure Facing Page
5«23 Summary of a values (Equation 1.2) in 124

Experiment 4 as a function of side-key duration,

XV



.2a

LIST OF EQUATIONS

Page
P R
r r
P + P R + R 5
r g r g
B R
r r a
( --) = ¢c( == 10
B R
g g
B R
r r
log ( == ) = a log ( -- ) + log c 10
R
g g
P R
r r a
(--) = (== 14
B R
g g
kR
r
P R et 15
s R + mR + R
5 g o}

Xxvi



Equation Page

kR
r
P R + mR + R
r r g o)
1.5a —— T mmmmm—m e e—— e 16
P kR
g g
R + mR + R
g r o)
P R R + mR + R
B r g r o
1.5b —— = == | e 16
P R R + mR + R
g g r g o
a
B R
r r
1.6 —mme————- = e 17 |
a a |
B + B R + bR
r or r or
|
a
kR
r
1.7 TR - 18
r a a
R + bR
r or

Xxvii



Equation

1.8

a a a
R R + bR
r g 0g
(== ) , ==—emmm——
a a
R R + bR
g g or
B R
r r
log( -- ) / log( --
B R
g g
kR
r
R + mR
r g
———————— + R
o)
1 + m
k'R
&4

xviii

Page

18

31

59

60

60




Equation

9wl

( ===

og

R
E 2
gl ==
R
g
kR
LR
i=0
kR
r
R + mR + R + mR
r or og
kR (1 + m)
R + mR + R + mR
r o) e}
R
E a
c( -—-
R
or
R
g a
gl ===
R
og

Xix

Page

88

89

128

144

146

147



Equation

6.3

6.5a

6.5b

kR
P T mm—————
E R + mR
r
kR
r
P = mmm—m——
5 R + R
r o
P
r post
——————— = Co =
P
r pre
p
r post
------- = Co =
P
r pre

r
+ R
g o
kR
r
R + R
r o)
kR
¥

XX

Page

149

150

150

150





