

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

PERFORMANCE IN MULTIPLE SCHEDULES

Λ thesis presented to the University of Auckland in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Psychology

by

Lesle Frances Charman

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I gratefully acknowledge the expert guidance of my supervisor Michael Davison, D.Sc, throughout every aspect of this research.

I also thank Associate Professor Ivan Beale for accepting the task of co-supervisor.

and

I thank my husband, Eric Charman, for his unfailing support and encouragement.

ABSTRACT

Four experiments are reported. Each experiment investigated a different variable which at sometime has been thought to influence performance in multiple schedules. Variable-interval schedules were used in all experiments and twelve pigeons served as subjects, six in the first two experiments and six in the third and fourth. The parametric data provided by each experiment were analysed using the generalized matching law and comparisons with findings in concurrent-schedule research were made. In Experiment 1 the effects of component durations and component reinforcer rates on multiple-schedule performance were investigated. Component duration did not affect sensitivity to the ratios of reinforcer rates. In Experiment 2 the effects of food deprivation and component reinforcer rates on multipleschedule performance were investigated. Sensitivity to the ratios of reinforcer rates increased as deprivation was reduced. However, the data could only be explained by a model which assumed no direct component interaction. In Experiment discriminability of the stimuli customarily used in multipleschedule research was investigated. The stimuli were perfectly discriminable. It was shown that the undermatching of response and reinforcer ratios typical of multiple-schedule performance was not the result of a failure to discriminate the stimuli signalling the components. In Experiment 4, a procedure for multiple schedules in investigating time allocation introduced. The birds could switch in to the component effect, and the components alternated at three minute intervals.

Each switch in to a component gave acess to the schedule in effect for fixed brief periods. Ratios of component response rates showed typical multiple-schedule undermatching. However, a commonality in concurrent and multiple-schedule performance was revealed in respect to local or switched-in response rates. In both types of schedule, it appears that pigeons allocate time so as to equalize the local response rates. It is apparent that the differences reported between concurrent and multiple-schedules with respect to the sensitivity with which responses are distributed between the components as a function of the distribution of reinforcers are a result of the constraints imposed on the subjects' allocation of time in multiple schedules.

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	х
LIST OF EQUATIONS	xvi
<u>Chapter</u>	Page
1. GENERAL INTRODUCTION	1
11. EXPERIMENT 1	
Introduction to Experiment 1	21
Method: Experiment 1A	24
Results and Discussion: Experiment 1A	27
Introduction to Experiment 1B: Method	32
Results and Discussion: Experiment 1B	34
Introduction to Experiment 1C	35
Method: Experiment 1C	36
Results and Discussion: Experiment 1C	40
Introduction to Experiment 1D: Method	46
Results: Experiment 1D	48
General Discussion: Experiment 1	50
111. EXPERIMENT 2	
Introduction	57
Method	61
Results	65
Discussion	6.8

		Page
1 V .	EXPERIMENT 3	
	Introduction	77
	Method	78
	Results and Discussion	80
v .	EXPERIMENT 4	
	Introduction to Experiment 4	87
	General Method: Experiment 4	92
	Method: Part 1	94
	Results: Part 1	96
	Discussion: Part 1	102
	Method: Part 2	103
	Results: Part 2	104
	Discussion: Part 2	109
	Method: Part 3	111
	Results: Part 3	113
	Discussion: Part 3	118
	Method: Part 4	119
	Results and Discussion: Part 4	120
	General Discussion: Experiment 4	121
VI.	GENERAL DISCUSSION	
	Brief Summary of Experiments and Results	130
	Quantitative Models	136
	Suggestions for Further Research	155
	Final Summary	157
DEFED	FNCES	160

					Page
APPENDICES					
1A Dat	a from	Experiment	1 A		167
1B Dat	a from	Experiment	1 B		173
1C Dat	a from	Experiment	1 C		176
1D Dat	a from	Experiment	1 D		182
2A Dat	a from	Experiment	2:	Varied Body Weights	186
2B Dat	a from	Experiment	2	Maximum Body Weight	190
3A Dat	a from	Experiment	4:	Part 1	197
3B Dat	a from	Experiment	4:	Part 2	200
3C Dat	a from	Experiment	4:	Part 3	203
3D Dat	a from	Experiment	4 .	Part 4	206

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Chapter 2		
2.1	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 1A.	26
2,2	Estimates of \underline{a} and log c (Equation 1.2)	29
	for data from Experiment 1A.	
2.3	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 1B.	33
2.4	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 1C.	37
2.5	Estimates of \underline{a} (Equation 1.2)	41
	for data from Experiment 1C.	
2.6	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 1D.	47
Chapter 3		
3.1	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 2.	63
3.2	Estimates of k and Ro (Equation 1.7) for data	73
	from Experiment 2.	
Chapter 4		
4.1	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 3.	81
4.2	Response and reinforcer rates in Experiment 3.	82
Chapter 5		
5.1	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 4, Part 1.	95
5.2	Estimates of \underline{a} and log c (Equation 1.2)	99
	for data from Experiment 4, Part 1.	
5.3	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 4, Part 2.	104
5.4	Estimates of \underline{a} and $\log c$ (Equation 1.2)	107
	for data from Experiment 4, Part 2.	
5.5	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 4, Part 3.	112
5.6	Estimates of a and log c (Equation 1.2)	116

Table		Page
	for data from Experiment 4, Part 3.	
5.7	Sequence of conditions for Experiment 4, Part 4.	120

LIST OF FIGURES

	Facing P	age
Chapter 2		
2.1	The log ratio of response rates as a function of	28
	the log ratio of the obtained reinforcer rates	
	for one bird in the four parts of Experiment 1A.	
2.2	The log ratio of response rates as a function of	34
	the log ratio of the obtained reinforcer rates	
	in Experiment 1B (single-key multiple schedules).	
2.3	The log ratio of response rates as a function of	35
	the log ratio of the obtained reinforcer rates	
	in Experiment 1B (two-key multiple schedules).	
2.4	Relative response rates as a function of	48
	component duration in Experiment 1D.	
2.5	Relative response rates as a function of	49
	component duration in Experiment 1D when	
	schedules were reversed from those in Figure 2.4.	
2.6	Absolute response rates as a function of	50
	component duration in Experiment 1D.	
2.7	Absolute response rates as a function of	51
	component duration in Experiment 1D when	
	shedules were reversed from those in Figure 2.6.	
Chapter 3		
3.1	Relative rates of responding as a function of	65
	percent ad lib body weight (ascending conditions).	
3.2	Relative rates of responding as a function of	66
	percent ad lib body weight (descending conditions).	

Figure	Facing	Page
3.3	The log ratio of response rates as a function of	67
	the log ratio of the obtained reinforcer rates in	
	Part 2 of Experiment 2 (maximum body weight).	
3.4	Absolute response rates as a function of percent	68
	ad lib body weight (ascending conditions).	
3.5	Absolute response rates as a function of percent	69
	ad lib body weight (descending conditions).	
3.6	Estimates of \underline{a} (Equation 1.2) for pairs of body	70
	weight conditions from Part 1 (ascending) and	
	Part 3 (descending) of Experiment 2.	
3.7	Estimates of the parameters Ro and m	71
	(Equation 1.5) for pairs of body weight	
	conditions from Parts 1 and 3 in Experiment 2.	
Chapter 4		
4.1	Absolute response rates as a function of relative	81
	reinforcer rates obtained in Experiment 3.	
4.2	The log ratio of response rates on the	83
	non-extinction keys as a function of the log ratio	
	of the obtained reinforcer rates in Experiment 3.	
4.3	The percentage of the total number of pecks on the	84
	non-extinction keys as a function of the relative	
	reinforcer rates obtained in Experiment 3.	
Chapter 5		
5.1	The proportion of the total session time switched	96
	in as a function of the relative rate of	
	reinforcers obtained in the red component in	
	Evneriment / Part 1 5-gag aggogg	

Figure	Facing 1	Page
5.2	The proportion of the total session time switched	97
	in to each of the red and green components as a	
*	function of the relative rate of reinforcers	
	obtained in the red component in Experiment 4,	
	Part 1, 5-sec access.	
5.3	Absolute response rates as a function of the	98
	relative rate of reinforcers obtained in the red	
	component in Experiment 4, Part 1, 5-sec access.	
5.4	The log ratio of time switched in to the red and	99
	green components as a function of the log ratio	
	of the reinforcer rates obtained in	
	Experiment 4, Part 1, 5-sec access.	
5.5	The log ratio of component response rates as a	100
	function of the log ratio of reinforcer rates	
	obtained in Experiment 4, Part 1, 5-sec access.	
5.6	The log ratio of switched-in response rates in	101
	the red and green components as a function of the	
	log ratio of reinforcer rates obtained in the	
	components in Experiment 4, Part 1, 5-sec access.	
5.7	The log ratio of time-out of the two components	102
	as a function of the log ratio of reinforcer	
	rates obtained in the components in Experiment 4,	
	Part 1, 5-sec access.	
5.8	The proportion of the total session time switched	105
	in as a function of the relative rate of	
Œ	reinforcers obtained in the red component in	
	Experiment 4, Part 2, 7.5-sec access.	

Figure	Facing F	age
5.9	The proportion of the total session time switched	106
	in to each of the red and green components as a	
	function of the relative rate of reinforcers	
	obtained in the red component in Experiment 4,	
	Part 2, 7.5-sec access.	
5.10	Absolute response rates as a function of the	107
	relative rate of reinforcers obtained in the red	
	component in Experiment 4, Part 2, 7.5-sec access.	
5.11	The log ratio of time switched in to the red and	107
	green components as a function of the log ratio	
	of the obtained reinforcer rates in Experiment 4,	
	Part 2, 7.5-sec access.	
5.12	The log ratio of component response rates as a	107
	function of the log ratio of reinforcer rates	
	obtained in Experiment 4, Part 2, 7.5-sec access.	
5.13	The log ratio of switched-in response rates in	108
	the red and green components as a function of	
	the log ratio of reinforcer rates obtained in the	
	components in Experiment 4, Part 2, 7.5-sec access.	
5.14	The log ratio of time-out of the two components	109
	as a function of the log ratio of reinforcer	
	rates obtained in the components in Experiment 4,	
	Part 2, 7.5-sec access.	
5.15	The proportion of the total session time switched	113
	in as a function of the relative rate of	
	reinforcers obtained in the red component in	
	Experiment 4, Part 3, 2-sec access.	

Figure	Facing	Page
5.16	The proportion of the total session time switched	114
	in to each of the red and green components as a	
	function of the relative rate of reinforcers	
	obtained in the red component in Experiment 4,	
	Part 3, 2-sec access.	
5.17	Absolute response rates as a function of the	115
	relative rate of reinforcers obtained in the red	
	component in Experiment 4, Part 1, 2-sec access.	
5.18	The log ratio of time switched in to the red and	116
	green components as a function of the log ratio	
	of the obtained reinforcer rates in Experiment 4,	
	Part 3, 2-sec access.	
5.19	The log ratio of component response rates as a	117
	function of the log ratio of the obtained	
	reinforcer rates in Experiment 4, Part 3,	
	2-sec access.	
5.20	The log ratio of switched-in response rates in	118
	the red and green components as a function of	
	the log ratio of reinforcer rates obtained in the	
	components in Experiment 4, Part 3, 2-sec access.	
5.21	The log ratio of time-out of the two components	119
	as a function of the log ratio of reinforcer	
	rates obtained in the components in Experiment 4,	
	Part 3, 2-sec access.	
5.22	The proportion of the total time switched into	121
	the components as a function of the side-key	
	duration in Experiment 4, Part 4.	

Figure

Facing Page

5.23 Summary of \underline{a} values (Equation 1.2) in

124

Experiment 4 as a function of side-key duration.

LIST OF EQUATIONS

Page 1.1 P + P r g 5 $\begin{array}{ccc}
B & & R \\
r & & r & a \\
(--) & = & c(--) & R \\
g & & & &
\end{array}$ 1.2a 10 $\begin{array}{ccc}
B & & & R \\
r & & & r \\
\log \left(\frac{--}{-} \right) & = & a \log \left(\frac{--}{-} \right) + \log c \\
B & & R
\end{array}$ 10 P R r a (--) B R 1.3 14 kR 1.4 15

r R + mR + R r g o

Page

		kR r
	P	R + mR + R
1.5a	r =	r g o
1.50	P	kR
	g	g
		R + mR + R
		gro

16

16

17

Page

2.1
$$a = log(\frac{-}{-}) / log(\frac{-}{-})$$

$$g g g$$

Page

5.1
$$\frac{P / T}{r \text{ ir}} = c(\frac{-}{r})$$

 $\frac{r}{p / T} = g \text{ ig}$

$$P = \begin{matrix} i \\ i \\ --- \\ i \end{matrix}$$

$$\Sigma R$$

$$i = 0$$

Page

149

$$R = \frac{R}{r}$$
 $P = \frac{R}{R} + \frac{R}{R}$

150

kR r

150